income’ refers to interest income on all other financial
instruments. Refer to note 2.1 ‘Interest Revenue and
Expense’ for an overview of all interest income items.

Key impacts of the implementation of IFRS 9
The implementation of IFRS 9 resulted in an increase of
the impairment allowance of financial assets of EUR 13
million per January 1, 2018. There was no impact of other
movements due to the IFRS 9 implementation. The table
on the next page shows a reconciliation between the
consolidated statement of financial position as reported per
December 31, 2017, under IAS 39 and the restated amounts
per January 1, 2018 under IFRS 9.

Impact on CET 1 ratio
The total decrease in equity due to the introduction of IFRS
9 was approximately EUR 9 million and was the basis for
defining the impact on CET1 ratio. The impact on equity
due to impairments was compensated by the existing IRB-
shortfall. The total impact on CET1 ratio is limited.

| }

Contents Consolidated financial statements Company financial statementsManagement Report Supervisory Report

93

Measurement
category

IFRS 9*

Measurement
category

IAS 39 IAS 39 Reclassification
Remeasurements

(ECL)
Other

remeasurements IFRS 9

in millions of euros 31-12-2017 2017 2018 2017 1-1-2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC AC 362 - - - 362

Accounts receivables and other
short term assets AC AC 569 - - - 569

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 62 - - - 62

Due from banks AC AC 1,805 - - - 1,805

Due from customers AC AC 28,019 - (13) - 28,006

Fixed assets under operating lease n/a n/a 2,461 - - - 2,461

Goodwill and other intangible assets n/a n/a 99 - - - 99

Current tax receivables n/a n/a 101 - - - 101

Deferred tax assets n/a n/a 174 - - - 174

Other assets n/a n/a 189 - - - 189

Assets in disposal group held for
distribution or sale n/a n/a 702 - - - 702

Total assets 34,543 - (13) - 34,530

Liabilities

Short-term loans and overdrafts AC AC 4,439 - - - 4,439

Accounts payable and other short-
term liabilities AC AC 912 - - - 912

Issued debt securities AC AC 588 - - - 588

Provisions n/a n/a 90 - - - 90

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 71 - - - 71

Long-term borrowings AC AC 23,918 - - - 23,918

Current tax payables n/a n/a 17 - - - 17

Deferred tax liabilities n/a n/a 347 - (4) - 343

Other liabilities n/a n/a 147 - - - 147

Liabilities in disposal group held for
distribution or sale n/a n/a 372 - - - 372

Total liabilities 30,901 - (4) - 30,897

Equity

Share capital and share premium 1,233 - - - 1,233

Retained earnings 1,831 - (9) - 1,822

Foreign currency translation
reserve (FCTR) 108 - - - 108

3,172 - (9) - 3,163

Non-controlling interests 470 - - - 470

Total equity 3,642 - (9) - 3,633

Total equity and liabilities 34,543 - (13) - 34,530

*	 AC = Amortized cost, FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss and FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Reconciliation of impairment allowances
The following table reconciles the impairment allowances
determined in accordance with IAS 39 as of December
31, 2017 to the impairment allowances in accordance with
IFRS 9 as per January 1, 2018. The IAS 39 impairment
methodology was based on an ‘incurred loss’ model,
meaning that an allowance is determined when an
instrument is credit-impaired. Next to the allowance
for these credit impaired instruments under IAS 39, an

[…]

based on the portfolio of De Lage Landen International B.V.,
including Spain, Germany, Italy and Portugal and partly of
its subsidiaries. The following table shows a reconciliation
between the consolidated statement of financial position
as reported per December 31, 2017, under IAS 39 and the
restated amounts per January 1, 2018, under IFRS 9.

| }

Contents Consolidated financial statements Company financial statementsManagement Report Supervisory Report

145

3.	 Loans to banks

The following table provides an overview of loans to banks:

in millions of euros 2018 2017

Opening balance 1,344 1,420

Loans issued 4,621 3,764

Loans repaid (4,416) (3,840)

Interest accrued (2) (2)

Interest received 2 2

Closing balance 1,549 1,344

2.	 Cash

The following table provides an overview of cash balances
at Rabobank and its related entities as well as balances at
other banks.

in millions of euros 2018* 2017*

Current account Rabobank and its related entities 72 41

Current account DLL group entities 191 370

Other banks 1 2

Total cash and cash equivalents 264 413

*	 As on December 31

Measurement
category

IFRS 9*

Measurement
category

IAS 39* IAS 39 Reclassification
Remeasurements

(ECL)
Other

remeasurements IFRS 9

in millions of euros 31-12-2017 2017 2018 2017 1-1-2018

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents AC AC 413 - - - 413

Accounts receivables and other
short term assets AC AC 0 - - - 0

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 12 - - - 12

Loans from banks AC AC 1,344 - - - 1,344

Due from customers AC AC 2,431 - (9) - 2,422

Loans to subsidiaries n/a n/a 956 - - - 956

Goodwill and other intangible assets n/a n/a 23 - - - 23

Investment in subsidiaries n/a n/a 4,449 - - - 4,449

Investment in associates n/a n/a 24 - - - 24

Other assets n/a n/a 1,412 - - - 1,412

Tangible fixed assets n/a n/a 71 - - - 71

Total assets 11,135 - (9) - 11,126

Liabilities

Short-term loans and overdrafts AC AC - - - - -

Security deposits from customers AC AC 1 - - - 1

Issued debt securities AC AC - - - - -

Provisions n/a n/a 6 - - - 6

Derivatives FVPL FVPL 3 - - - 3

Borrowings AC AC 7,655 - - - 7,655

Current tax payables n/a n/a - - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities n/a n/a - - (2) - (2)

Other liabilities n/a n/a 298 - - - 298

Liabilities in disposal group held for
distribution or sale n/a n/a - - - - -

Total liabilities 7,963 - (2) - 7,961

Equity

Share capital and share premium 1,233 - - - 1,233

Retained earnings 1,939 - (7) - 1,932

Foreign currency translation reserve - - - - -

3,172 - (7) - 3,165

Non-controlling interests - - - - -

Total equity 3,172 - (7) - 3,165

Total equity and liabilities 11,135 - (9) - 11,126

*	 AC = Amortized cost, FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss and FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income.

}|

Contents Consolidated financial statements Company financial statementsManagement Report Supervisory Report

146

5.	 Due from customers

DLL’s main portfolio includes finance leases that provide
asset-based financing to customers, and loans to
customers, that represent commercial, and other financing.
These leases and loans are originated in the branches of
DLL in Germany, Italy, Portugal and Spain. The balance on
December 31 comprises the following:

in millions of euros 2018* 2017*